Republic of the Philippines
Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao BANGSAMORO TRANSITION
AUTHORITY
BTA PARLIAMENT First Regular Session
PARLIAMENT BILL NO. 272

Introduced by: i
MP ALI MONTAHA BABAO Date:

AN ACT CREATING THE MUNICIPALITY OF BAYANTOL IN THE PROVINCE
LANAO DEL SUR, PROVIDING FUNDS THEREFOR AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

BE IT ENACTED by the Bangsamoro Transition Authority Parliament assembled, as follows;

SECTION 1. Declaration of Policy. In the exercise of genuine autonomy and self-governance,
the Bangsamoro Government is empowered to create, divide, merge, abolish, or substantially
alter boundaries of municipalities or barangays in accordance with a law enacted by the
Parliament. The municipalities or barangay created, divided or merged or whose boundaries are
substaitially altered shall be entitled to their appropriate share in the National Taxes Allocation
(NTA), Provided, that it shall be approved by a majority of the votes cast in a plebiscite in the
political units directly affected.

SECTION 2. Creation of Municipality. The Barangays of Runggayan, Kiyanodan, Cambong
Bubong Maguing, Bubong Bayabao, Balintao, Maguing Proper, Lilod Maguing, Dilimbayan,
Bato Bato, Balawag, Pilimoknan, Camalig, Panayangan and Ilalag are hereby separated from the
Municipality of Maguing, Lanao del Sur and constituted into a distinct and independent
municipality to be known as Municipality of Bayantol, which hereby created, in the province of
Lanao del Sur.

SECTION 3. Seat of Government. The seat of government of the Municipality of Bayantol shall
be established in Barangay Dilimbayan, which shall be known hereafter as the "Poblacion”.

SECTION 4. Territorial Boundary. The territorial boundary of the new municipality shall
follow the existing boundaries of the constituent barangays as above enumerated in Section 2
hereof.

SECTION 5. Grants and Donations.. To accept local and foreign grants and donation.

SECTION 6. Plebiscite Requirement. The Municipality of Bayantol shall acquire corporate
existence upon ratification of ifs creation by a majority of the votes cast by qualified voters in a
plebiscite to be conducted in the barangays comprising the municipality pursuant to Section 2
hereof within sixty (60) days after the approval of the Act.

SECTION 7. Conduct of Plebiscite. The Commission on Elections (COMELEC), through the
Bangsamoro Electoral Office, shall conduct and supervise the plebiscite for the purpose of




creation of the Municipality of Bayantol. The expenses in holding the plebiscite shall be taken
out of the available funds of the Commission on Election under the current fiscal year
appropriation.

SECTION 8. Appointment of Municipal Officials. The municipal government is composed of a
Municipal Mayor, Municipal Vice-Mayor and eight (8) members of its Sangguniang Bayan who
shall be appointed either by the President of the Republic of the Philippines or Chief Minister of
the Bangsamoro Autonomous Region in Muslim Mindanao (BARMM) immediately after the
ratification of this Act in a plebiscite. They shall continue to hold office until their successors
shall have been duly elected in the next regular election: Provided, That the incumbent elective
members of the Sangguniang Bayan of the Municipality of Maguing, Lanao del Sur who are
actual residents of the new municipality shall serve the remaining terms of the elective offices in
the mother municipality.

SECTION 9. Financial Assistance Pending Entitlement to National Tax Allocation. The
Bangsamoro Government shall appropriate and provide financial assistance for the
administration and operation of the Municipal Government of Bayantol in the amount of not less
than THREE MILLION PESOS (PHP 3,000,000.00) every month until such time as the new
municipality shall have been allocated its share in the revenue allotment.

SECTION 10 Separability Clause. 1f, for any cause, any provision of this Act is declared
unconstitutional or contrary to the provisions of Republic Act No. 1054, the rest of the provisions
thereof which are not affected shall in full force and effect.

SECTION 11. Repealing Clause. That any provision of this Act which is contrary to existing
laws and declared unconstitutional shall be null and void.

SECTION 12. Effectivity of the Law. This Act shall take effect after fifteen (15) days from its
publication in the Bangsamoro Gazette or in (1) newspaper of regional circulation.

APPROVED.
This day of of at Cotabato City, Philippines.
PRINCIPALAUTHOR

Membef of Parliathent



BARANGAYS POPULATY/ON (2020 SURVEY)
1. AGAGAN 700
2. BALAGUNUN 901
3. BALAWAG 489
4. BALINTAO 1305
5. BATO-BATO 2165
6. BOLAO 1245
7. BOROCOT 613
8. BORROWA 465
9. BOTUD 1052
10.BUADIANGKAY 776
11.BUBONG 580
12.BUBONG BAYABAO 890
13.CAMALIG 852
14.CAMBONG 604
15.DILAUSAN 790
16.DILIMBAYAN 970
17.1ILALAG 980
18.KIANODAN 632
19.LILOD BOROCOT 1121
20.LILOD MAGUING 733
21.LUMBAC 606
22.LUMBAC DIMARAO 602
23.MADANDING 1022
24. MADAYA 2000
25.MAGUING PROPER 1533
26.MALUNGUN 1154
27.MALUNGUN BOROCOT 866
28.MALUNGUN PAGALONGAN [499
29.PAGALONGAN 819
30.PANAYANGAN 373
31.PILIMOKNAN 656
32.PINDOLONAN 876
33.RAGAYAN 534
34.SABALA DILAUSAN 1123

TOTAL 30,436
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AGAGAN
BALAGUNUN
BALAWAG
BALINTAO

BATO BATO
BOLAO
BORROWA
BUADIANGKAY
BUBONG BAYABAO
BUBONG MAGUING
BUTOD
CAMALIG
CAMBUNG
DILAUSAN
DILIMBAYAN
DIMARAO
ILALAG
KIANODAN
LILOD BOROCOT
LILOD MAGUING
LUMBAC

MADAYA MADANDING
MADAYA POBLACION

MAGUING PROPER
MALUNGUN

MALUNGUN BOROCOT
MULUNGUN PAGALONGAN

PAGALONGAN
PANAYANGAN
PILIMOKNAN
PINDULONAN
RAYA BOROCOT
RUNGGAYAN
SABALA DILAUSAN

HECTARE
151.00
42.63
616.42
36.24
13669.83
41.97
54.89
47.22
29.02
29.23
56.38
210.66
309.19
17.84
15772.04
49.34
20781.09
455.35
2357
248.58
23.05
25.76
20.10
269.37
495.78
21.52
22.73
42.37
233.06
49.82
65.42
21.72
8762.07
3227
62727.54

area ( sg. meter)
1510120.64
426363.98
6164505.55
362430.85
136705143.20
419714.47
548924.99
472230.77
290243.69
292313.08
563812.25
2106657.95
3092084.62
178458.81
157728350.30
493383.14
207821345.60
4553728.37
235711.93
2485940.99
230470.21
257623.35
201006.44
2693806.48
4958094.10
215231.49
227269.66
423710.71
2330669.11
498259.43
654249.09
217219.08
87625055.63
322751.25
627306881.20



Economy

The annual regular revenue of Maguing

for the fiscal year of 2016 was

$126,575,696.96.
v details
Fiscal Year Annual Regular Change
Income
2009 77,687,917.30 -
2010 82,079,367.55 5.65% »
2011 89,096,333.24 8.55% 4
2012 86,231,623.63 | -3.22%~
2013 88,492,671.29 2.62% »
2014 100,299,368.72 | 13.34% »
2015 114,732,079.99 | 14.39% »
2016 126,575,696.96 | 10.32% »
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